

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL NO.727 OF 2019
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1043 OF 2019**

Mr. Kailas Ganapat Kute & Ors.

....Appellants/Applicants

V/s.

Shri. Khandoba Devasthan & Ors.

....Respondents

Ms. Raufa Shaikh, Ms. Radhika Kurdukar i/by Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar for the Appellants/Applicants.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATED : 30th September 2025

PC. :

1. Admit.
2. Issue notice to Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 returnable on 24th November, 2025.
3. In addition to Court notice, the Appellants are permitted to serve by private notice also.
4. On the next occasion, if the Respondents do not appear, then the ad-interim granted by order dated 21st February, 2023 will be confirmed.
5. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue.
6. List this matter on 24th November, 2025.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)